# H \$465.0

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/01/2007

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Jacquelin Designs Enterprises, Inc.		02/01/2007	CORPORATION: NEW YORK
Egana Jewelry & Pearls (America) Corp.		02/01/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Jacquelin Grosser-Samuels	
Street Address:	52 Kentucky Lane	
City:	Fairview	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75069	
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	75259987	JACQUELIN
Serial Number:	75259986	JACKIE G.
Serial Number:	75259988	JACQUELIN-ANNETTE
Serial Number:	75259982	FRIENDS BY JACKIE G.
Serial Number:	75259977	TRUE FRIENDS BY JACKIE G.
Serial Number:	75259980	ONE, THE SOLITAIRE COLLECTION BY JACKIE G.
Serial Number:	75259981	ONE, THE SOLITAIRE COLLECTION BY JACQUELIN
Registration Number:	3096598	MAGIC BY JACQUELIN
Serial Number:	78571072	JACQUELIN
Serial Number:	78571081	JACQUELIN
Serial Number:	78725464	TRUE BY JACQUELIN

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003489 FRAME: 0862

900070477

Serial Number:	78776434	J
Serial Number:	78776428	MAGIC BY JACQUELIN
Serial Number:	78776403	M
Serial Number:	78776417	JACKIE G.
Serial Number:	78776395	JACQUELIN
Serial Number:	78781548	JAGS!
Serial Number:	78973699	JACQUELIN MISTIQUE COLLECTION

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (214)855-4300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: jmuennink@jenkens.com
Correspondent Name: Cathryn A. Berryman

Address Line 1: 1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	69371-00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cathryn A. Berryman
Signature:	/Cathryn A. Berryman/
Date:	02/28/2007

Total Attachments: 2

source=69371 1 assignment 2-1-07#page1.tif source=69371 1 assignment 2-1-07#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003489 FRAME: 0863

#### ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made and entered into effective as of February 1, 2007 (the "Effective Date") by JACQUELIN DESIGNS ENTERPRISES, INC., a New York corporation with a principal address of #803 4951 Airport Parkway, Addison, Texas 75001, and EGANA JEWELRY & PEARLS (AMERICA) CORP., a Delaware corporation with a principal address of #803 4951 Airport Parkway, Addison, Texas 75001, (collectively, "Assignors"), in favor of Jacquelin Grosser-Samuels, an individual with a principal residence at 52 Kentucky Lanc, Fairview, Texas 75069 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignors have used in their businesses the trademarks listed in Schedule T (collectively, the "Samuels Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, as of the Effective Date, pursuant to a settlement agreement between Assignors and Assignee, Assignee is the successor to certain business assets related to the entire portion of Assignors' businesses to which the Samuels Trademarks pertain, which business is ongoing and existing; and

WHEREAS, in light of the foregoing, the parties acknowledge that this Assignment is intended to effectuate an assignment by Assignors to Assignee of the rights that Assignors may have, if any, in and to the Samuels Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, her successors, assigns and legal representatives, and Assignee hereby accepts the sale, assignment and transfer of, the entire right, title and interest that the Assignors may have, if any, in and to the Samuels Trademarks, including domestic and foreign rights, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors' had this Assignment not been made, including without limitation: (i) all goodwill of the entire portion of Assignors' businesses to which the Samuels Trademarks pertain and which is symbolized thereby; (ii) any and all applications and renewals and all registrations or certificates that may be issued or granted for the Samuels Trademarks; (iii) all income, royaltics, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable in respect to the Samuels Trademarks; (iv) all causes of action, either in law or in equity, for damages for past, present or future infringement of the Samuels Trademarks, throughout the entire world; and (v) the right throughout the world to file applications and/or renewals and obtain trademark registrations in the Samuels Trademarks in Assignee's own name throughout the world, including, without limitation, all rights of priority.

All related costs and expenses for the assignment and registration, if any, of the Samuels Trademarks, shall be wholly borne by Assignee.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date set forth above.

JACQUELIN DESIGNS ENTERPRISES, INC.

By:

David Wong

Itg.

Authorized Signatory

EGANA JEWELRY & PEARLS (AMERICA) CORP.

By:

David Wong

Its:

Authorized Signatory

## **SCHEDULE T**

Trademark	Ser. No./Reg. No.
Jacquelin	75/259,987
Jackie G.	75/259,986
Jacquelin-Annette	75/259,988
Friends by Jackie G.	75/259,982
True Friends By	
Jackie G.	75/259,977
One, The Solitaire	
Collection By	
Jackie G.	75/259,980
One, The Solitaire	
Collection By	
Jacquelin	75/259,981
Magic By Jacquelin	3,096,598
Jacquelin- stylized	78/571,072
Jacquelin- stylized with lips	78/571,081
True By Jacquelin	78/725,464
J (stylized)	78/776,434
Magic (stylized) By Jacquelin	78/776,428
M (stylized)	78/776,403
Jackie G.	78/776,417
Jacquelin	78/776,395
JAGS!	78/781,548
Jacquelin Mistique Collection7	· ·

TRADEMARK REEL: 003489 FRAME: 0865

DALLAS3 1282375v4 69371-00001 **RECORDED: 02/28/2007**